

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

LYNITA SUE NELSON,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND IN HER
CAPACITY AS INVESTMENT
TRUSTEE OF THE LYNITA S.
NELSON NEVADA TRUST DATED
MAY 30, 2001,

Petitioner,

v.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
FAMILY DIVISION, CLARK
COUNTY; THE HONORABLE FRANK
P. SULLIVAN,

Respondents,

ERIC L. NELSON, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND IN HIS CAPACITY AS
INVESTMENT TRUSTEE OF THE
ERIC L. NELSON NEVADA TRUST,
DATED MAY 30, 2001, and MATT
KLABACKA, DISTRIBUTION
TRUSTEE OF THE ERIC L. NELSON
NEVADA TRUST, DATED MAY 30,
2001.

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No.: 81564

District Ct. Case No.: D41527
Electronically Filed
Sep 30 2020 07:25 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

REPLY TO ANSWERS TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
OR OTHER EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF

THE DICKERSON KARACSONYI LAW GROUP
ROBERT P. DICKERSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 000945
JOSEF M. KARACSONYI, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 010634
1745 Village Center Circle
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Telephone: (702)388-8600
Facsimile: (702)388-0210
Email: info@thedklawgroup.com
Attorneys for Petitioner, LYNITA SUE NELSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

ARGUMENT. 1

A. EDCR 5.518 Applies To Any Party To A Divorce Action, Including, But Not Limited To, An Irrevocable Trust. 1

B. Eric And ELN Trust Should Be Judicially Estopped From Taking The Position That ELN Trust Is Not A Party To The Underlying Action. 5

C. Lynita Has No Obligation To Make A Prima Facie Showing That She Has A Community Interest In The Assets “At Issue”. 8

D. The Issuance Of A JPI Would Not Impact Eric’s, ELN Trust’s, Or Any Non-Party’s Due Process Rights. 14

E. The Proceedings On Remand Must Be Deemed To Be Taking Place Prior To The Entry Of A Decree Of Divorce Or Final Judgment. 19

F. Eric And ELN Trust Seek An Improper Advisory Opinion Regarding The Actions It Can And Cannot Take Once A JPI Is Issued. 22

G. Neither The District Court, Nor This Court On Appeal, Have Found That Any Of The Properties Owned By The Parties Or Their Trusts Are Free From A Claim Of Community Interest. 23

CONCLUSION. 26

VERIFICATION BY DECLARATION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Applebaum v. Applebaum, 97 Nev. 11, 621 P.2d 1110 (1981). 23

Burgess v. Storey Cnty. Bd. Of Com’rs, 116 Nev. 121, 992 P.2d 856 (2000). . . . 17

Causey v. Carpenter So. Nevada Vacation Trust, 95 Nev. 609, 600 P.2d 244 (1979)
..... 2

Cunningham v. State, 94 Nev. 128, 575 P.2d 936 (1978).. 16

Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust ex rel. Olsen v. Eighth Judicial District Court, 110
Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994). 3

Klabacka v. Nelson, 133 Nev. 164, 394 P.3d 940 (2017). . . . 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 24

Marcuse v. Del Webb Communities, Inc., 123 Nev. 278, 163 P.3d 462 (2007). . . . 7

Nelson v. Nelson, 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 36, 6 (2020). 13, 21, 22

Old Aztec Mine Inc., v. Brown, 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).. 16, 19

Sengel v. IGT, 116 Nev. 565, 2 P.3d 258 (2000). 16

Turner v. Saka, 90 Nev. 54, 518 P.2d 608 (1974). 15

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

EDCR 5.102(j). 1

EDCR 5.517..... 4

EDCR 5.518..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22

EDCR 5.518(a)..... 3, 4, 18

EDCR 5.518(c)..... 5

EDCR 5.518(d)..... 22

EDCR 5.85..... 4

NRCP 65(e)(1)..... 14

NRCP 19(a)..... 6

NRS 0.010..... 2

NRS 0.039 2

NRS 163.023. 2

NRS 163.375 2
